

No. 11-597

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JULIE DEWOODY GREATHOUSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW N. MILLER  
KIMBERLY D. LOGUE  
PERKINS & TROTTER, PLLC  
101 MORGAN KEEGAN DR., STE. A  
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202  
jgreathouse@perkinstrotter.com  
(501) 603-9000

JAMES F. GOODHART  
JOHN P. MARKS  
ARKANSAS GAME &  
FISH COMMISSION  
#2 NATURAL RESOURCES  
DRIVE  
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72205  
(501) 223-6327

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 27, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND  
STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. The Black River Wildlife Management  
        Area ..... 4

    B. The Corps of Engineers’ Deviations from the  
        Authorized Clearwater Lake Water Control  
        Manual ..... 6

    C. The Substantial Damage Caused by the  
        Corps of Engineers’ Deviations ..... 10

    D. The Trial Court’s Award of Just  
        Compensation ..... 15

    E. The Federal Circuit’s Fractured Reversal  
        and Denial of Panel Rehearing and  
        Rehearing *En Banc* ..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The Takings Clause Analysis Applies Uniformly To All Physical Invasions Including Temporary Flood Invasions. . . .	24
A. The government takes property for public use when its direct physical invasions substantially intrude on a protected property interest .....	25
B. Temporary physical invasions, which can intrude in ways that permanent invasions do not, can take property for public use .....	32
C. When the government invades by flooding, its invasions are subject to the same Takings Clause analysis as any other physical invasion .....	35
II. Carving An Exception For Temporary Flood Invasions Conflicts With Fundamental Takings Clause Principles .....	41
A. The Federal Circuit’s categorical permanency requirement protects the government’s position without regard to the owner’s loss .....	42
B. Allowing the government to freely flood temporarily when it must pay to flood permanently is manifestly unfair .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Argent v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	38
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	24, 28, 29, 47
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976) . . . . .	37
<i>Bettini v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 755 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>California v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	24
<i>Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States</i> , 132 F. Supp. 707 (Ct. Cl. 1955) . . . . .	39
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	18, 32, 33, 34
<i>Fromme v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 1192 (Ct. Cl. 1969) . . . . .	38, 39, 42
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	34

<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	36, 37
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	25, 29
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	32, 34, 35, 40
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	37, 45
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	44
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969) .....	38, 42
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	44, 47
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	29, 46

<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871) . . . . .	35, 36, 42, 43
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20, 36
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	32, 48
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924) . . . . .	37, 39, 40, 42
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	25, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 241 U.S. 119 (1916) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . . .	25, 26, 28, 29, 34, 44
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) . . . . .	25, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) . . . . .	25, 34, 36, 42, 47

<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) .....	32, 34
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	25, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Insurance Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 799 (1950) .....	36
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903) .....	36
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 540 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	33
<i>United States v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961) .....	33
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910) .....	28, 36
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Const. amend. 35 .....	1, 2, 4



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 702c ..... 2, 47

**Regulation**

33 C.F.R. § 211.1 ..... 2, 34
